

Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities

Emma Alexander, Managing Director, Derbyshire County Council

Adrian Smith, Chief Executive, Nottinghamshire County Council

Paul Simpson, Chief Executive, Derby City Council

Mel Barrett, Chief Executive, Nottingham City Council

By email:

emma.alexander@derbyshire.gov.uk adrian.smith@nottscc.gov.uk paul.simpson@derby.gov.uk mel.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Paul Rowsell CBE

Head of Governance Reform & Democracy Unit

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities

2[™] Floor, Fry Building 2 Marsham Street London SW1P 4DF

www.gov.uk/dluhc

Tel: 0303 444 2568

Email: paul.rowsell@levellingup.gov.uk

27 February 2024

Dear Emma, Adrian, Paul and Mel

I am writing to inform you that the East Midlands Combined County Authority Regulations 2024 has now been made. As described in the legislation these Regulations will come into force the day after the day on which the Regulations are made; therefore, the new Mayoral Combined County Authority will be established with most of its provisions coming into force on 28 February 2024. The remaining provisions will come into force with the election of a mayor of the East Midlands.

I thank you and your team for the considerable hard work that has allowed us to reach this point. The establishment of the East Midlands Combined County Authority is a major milestone as it sees the establishment of the first mayoral combined county authority. It will also conclude a process begun in 2022, with the Levelling Up the United Kingdom White Paper, delivering devolution for the people of the East Midlands and opening the way to considerable funding and investment for the area.

Officials from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities will continue to provide support over the coming months as the combined county authority is being set up.

If you have any questions regarding next steps, please do not hesitate to reach out.

Yours sincerely,

PROWSELL

P. Rousell